attorney, city attorney, or Attorney General alleges, and the court finds, that the defendant acted willfully.

SEC. 9. Section 5650.1 of the Fish and Game Code is amended to read:

5650.1.  (a)  A person who violates Section 5650 is subject to a civil penalty of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars
($25,000) for each violation.

(b) The civil penalty imposed for each separate violation pursuant to this section is separate, and in addition to, any other civil
penalty imposed for a separate violation pursuant to this section or any other provision of law, except as provided in subdivision

[...]

(n) Other expenditures, approved by the department, for the purpose of protecting, conserving, propagating, and preserving fish
and wildlife.
SEC. 11. Section 11552 of the Government Code is amended to read:

11552. (a) Effective January 1, 1988, an annual salary of eighty-five thousand four hundred two dollars ($85,402) shall be paid to
each of the following:

(1) Commissioner of Financial Protection and Innovation.

(2) Director of Transportation.

(3) Real Estate Commissioner.

(4) Director of Social Services.

(5) Director of Water Resources.

(6) Director of General Services.

[...]

a credit against the “net tax,” as defined in Section 17039, to a qualified taxpayer equal to 25 percent of the total amount of the
qualified taxpayer’s qualified expenditures in the taxable year, subject to paragraph (2).

(2) (A) The credit allowable under this section in any taxable year to any qualified taxpayer shall be limited to a maximum of two
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000).

(B) For qualified taxpayers that are required to be included in a combined report under Section 25101 or authorized to be
included in a combined report under Section 25101.15, the limit specified in subparagraph (A) shall be the aggregate

amount of the credit claimed by all taxpayers that are required to be or authorized to be included in a combined report and

[...]

credit against the “tax,” as defined in Section 23036, to a qualified taxpayer equal to 25 percent of the total amount of the qualified
taxpayer’s qualified expenditures in the taxable year, subject to paragraph (2).

(2) (A) The credit allowable under this section in any taxable year to any qualified taxpayer shall be limited to a maximum of two
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000).

(B) For qualified taxpayers that are required to be included in a combined report under Section 25101 or authorized to be
included in a combined report under Section 25101.15, the limit specified in subparagraph (A) shall be the aggregate
amount of the credit claimed by all taxpayers that are required to be or authorized to be included in a combined report and

[...]

Section 34019.1 is added to the Revenue and Taxation Code, to read:

34019.1. (a) In the 2022–23 fiscal year, the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) is hereby appropriated from the General Fund
for the purposes of this section. In the 2023–24 fiscal year, the sum of one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) is hereby
appropriated from the General Fund, as specified in subdivision (b), for the purposes of this section. In no event shall any funds in
excess of those amounts be transferred pursuant to this section. These funds shall be available for encumbrance or expenditure
until June 30, 2025.

(b) Upon the order of the Department of Finance, the Controller shall make the following transfers from the General Fund, in an
amount not to exceed one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) in fiscal years 2023–24 and 2024–25, cumulatively:

(1) By November 1, 2023, the Controller shall, subject to the limitation in subdivision (a), transfer from the General Fund an
amount that would enable funds disbursed to the sub-trust accounts for the 2022–23 fiscal year, pursuant to subdivision (f) of

[...]

under the California Emergency Services Act (Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 8550) of Division 1 of Title 2 of the
Government Code) based on drought conditions, the sum of the following:

(A) One thousand dollars ($1,000) for each day in which the trespass occurs.

(B) Two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each acre-foot of water diverted or used in excess of that diverter’s water
rights.

(2) If the unauthorized diversion or use is not described by paragraph (1), five hundred dollars ($500) for each day in which the
unauthorized diversion or use occurs.

(3)  Notwithstanding paragraphs (1) and (2), up to three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) for each day in which the
unauthorized diversion or use for unlicensed cannabis cultivation occurs.

(d) Civil liability for a violation of this section may be imposed by the superior court or the board as follows:

(1) The superior court may impose civil liability in an action brought by the Attorney General, upon request of the board, to